
November 3,2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. Robeli E. Reyna 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Mr. Reyna: 

0R2010-16619 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID# 399126 (COSA File No. 2010-6469). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for the dispatch pages related to six 
specified 9-1-1 calls. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosme 
lmder section 552.101 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the submitted infOlmation. We have also received comments fi.'om the 
requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (providing that interested party may submit comments 
stating why information should or should not be released). 

Section 552.101 of Government Code excepts fi.·om disc10sme "information considered to 
be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code 
§ 552.101. This exception encompasses information that other statutes make confidential. 
Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the development oflocal emergency 
cOlTIlmmication districts. Sections 772.118, 772.218, and 772.318 ofthe Health and Safety 
Code are applicable to emergency 9-1-1 districts established in accordance with chapter 772. 
See Open Records Decision No. 649 (1996). These sections make the originating telephone 
munbers and addresses of 9-1-1 callers furnished by a service supplier confidential. Id. at 2. 
Section 772.118 applies to an emergency communication district for a cOlmty with a 
popUlation of more than 2,000,000. Section 772.218 applies to an emergency 
cOlTIlnunication district for a county with a population of more than 860,000. 
Section 772.318 applies to an emergency communication district for a cOlmty with a 
population of more than 20,000. 
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We understand that the city is part of an emergency communication district established under 
section in.318 . You indicate that some ofthe submitted information pertains to 9-1-1 calls. 
We note that the submitted infonnation includes telephone munbers and addresses. Y 9U do 
not indicate, however, whether the telephone numbers and addresses are the originating 
telephone numbers and addresses furnished by a 9-1-1 service supplier. Therefore, we will 
rule in the alternative. To the extent the telephone numbers and addresses in the submitted 
information are the originating telephone numbers and addresses supplied by a 9-1-1 service 
supplier, this information must be withheld under section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code 
in conjunction with section 7n.318 of the Health and Safety Code. However, to the extent 
the telephone numbers and addresses are not the originating telephone numbers and 
addresses supplied by a 9-1-1 service supplier, section 772.318 is not applicable to this 
infonnation, and it may not be withheld tmder section 552.1 01. In either event, the city must 
release the rest of the submitted infornlation.! 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infOlmation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other infonnation or any other circunlstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll fi-ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

L--IL 
Tamara Wilcox 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

TW/dls 

'We note the requestor has a special right of access to some of the infonnation being released. See 
Gov't Code § 552.023( a) (person orperson's authorized representative has special right of access, beyond right 
of general public, to infonnation held by govennnental body that relates to person and is protected from public 
disclosure by laws intended to protect person's privacy interests). Therefore, if the city receives another request 
for this particular infonnation from a different requestor, then the city should again seek a ruling from this 
office. 
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Ref: ID# 399126 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


